File	No.	200658

Committee Item No.		
Board Item No.	53	

COMMITTEE/BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST

Committee: Board of Supervisors Meeting		Date:	June 23, 2020
Cmte Boar		Report	į
	Contract Budget Contract/Agreement Form 126 – Ethics Commission Award Letter Application Public Correspondence		
OTHER			
Prepared by Prepared by		Date:	June 19, 2020

1	[Louis Kwok Day - June 17, 2020]
2	
3	Resolution declaring June 17, 2020, "Louis Kwok Day" in the City and County of San
4	Francisco.
5	
6	WHEREAS, Louis Kwok's love for Chinatown YMCA began ever since he was a
7	member at the young age of 10; and
8	WHEREAS, Louis's involvement with Chinatown YMCA deepens as he grows up as a
9	young adult, transitioning from being a participant to a leader of the Youth Club and "Y" Camp;
10	and
11	WHEREAS, Louis describes his passion and love for Chinatown YMCA as his first love
12	in an interview with SFGate in September of 2010, claiming that "love is being able to give all
13	you can for a cause, reciprocate all these things that were offered to me,"; and
14	WHEREAS, In pursuit of his first love and the beginning of his lifelong contribution to
15	reciprocate all things that Chinatown YMCA offered, Louis has been instrumental in starting
16	the ARO in 1950 to expand support to the organization, enabling its unique mission among
17	YMCA branches nationwide to provide support services to the community; and
18	WHEREAS, In addition to serving as a member and Chair of the Chinatown YMCA
19	Board of Directors for 30 years, Louis organized the first annual Chinatown YMCA fundraising
20	campaign and continues to serve as one of the top campaigners, ensuring the success of the
21	annual Crab Feed/ Golf Tournament since 1991; and
22	WHEREAS, Louis led the Capital Project Campaign Committee and was instrumental
23	in bringing in over 12.5 million dollars for the complete renovation of the facility that took 19
24	years of planning and construction; and

25

1	WHEREAS, Louis was recognized by the YMCA of San Francisco as Volunteer of the
2	Year and was given it's highest award as Humanitarian of the Year in 2014; and
3	WHEREAS, Through his involvement at one of the most historic institutions in
4	Chinatown, Louis have enriched the lives of seniors, children and families in the community,
5	strengthening the legacy of Chinatown YMCA, which is in the Chinese-American population it
6	serves; now, therefore, be it
7	RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco
8	commends Louis Kwok for his tireless commitment and love for Chinatown YMCA and the
9	Chinatown community through his service and philanthropy; and, be it
10	FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San
11	Francisco proclaims June 17, 2020, "Louis Kwok Day".
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	

Print Form

Introduction Form

By a Member of the Board of Supervisors or Mayor

Time stamp or meeting date

I hereby submit the following item for introduction (select only one):	r meeting date			
a notice) business and tomorphisms (control care).				
1. For reference to Committee. (An Ordinance, Resolution, Motion or Charter Amendment).				
2. Request for next printed agenda Without Reference to Committee.				
3. Request for hearing on a subject matter at Committee.				
4. Request for letter beginning:"Supervisor	inquiries"			
5. City Attorney Request.				
6. Call File No. from Committee.				
7. Budget Analyst request (attached written motion).				
8. Substitute Legislation File No.				
9. Reactivate File No.				
10. Topic submitted for Mayoral Appearance before the BOS on				
Please check the appropriate boxes. The proposed legislation should be forwarded to the follow	wing:			
☐ Small Business Commission ☐ Youth Commission ☐ Ethics Com	nmission			
Planning Commission Building Inspection Commissio	n			
Note: For the Imperative Agenda (a resolution not on the printed agenda), use the Imperati	ive Form.			
Sponsor(s):				
Peskin				
Subject:				
"Louis Kwok Day" - June 17, 2020				
The text is listed:				
Resolution to establish (renew and expand) the property-based business improvement district known as the "Fisherman's Wharf Landside Community Benefit District," ordering the levy and collection of assessments against property located in that district for 15 years commencing with fiscal year 2020-2021, subject to conditions as specified, and making environmental findings.				
Signature of Sponsoring Supervisor: /s/ Aaron Peskin				

For Clerk's Use Only